
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 26th January, 2016
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite
Contact: Fiona Abbott 01702 215104 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

**** Part 1 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Questions from Members of the Public 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st December 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

**** ITEMS REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 19th January 2016 

5  Corporate Performance Management 2016/17 (Pages 9 - 22)
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 19th 
January 2016. The relevant Minute and report will be referred direct to all 
Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

6  Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 (Pages 23 - 96)
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 19th 
January 2016. The relevant Minute and report will be referred direct to all 
Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

7  Draft Fees & Charges 2016/17 (Pages 97 - 160)
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 19th 
January 2016. The relevant Minute and report will be referred direct to all 
Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

8  Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 (Pages 161 - 246)
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 19th 
January 2016. The relevant Minute and report will be referred direct to all 
Scrutiny Committees for consideration.

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 5th January 
2016 

9  Monthly Performance Report (Pages 247 - 306)
Members are reminded to bring with them the most recent MPR for period end 
November 2015 circulated on 5th January 2016. An exceptions report will be 

Public Document Pack



circulated shortly and copies will be available at the meeting.

Comments / questions should be made at the appropriate Scrutiny Committee 
relevant to the subject matter.

10  Reference back from Council, 10th December 2015 - Notice of Motion - HIV 
Testing (Pages 307 - 316)
Minute  527 (Cabinet Book 1, item 10 refers)
Called-in by: Councillors J L Lamb and A E Holland

11  Children's Services Peer Review (Pages 317 - 330)
Minute 533  (Cabinet Book 1, item 16 refers)
Called in by Councillors J L Lamb and A E Holland

12  Annual Report on Safeguarding Children and Adults (Pages 331 - 528)
Minute 533 (Cabinet Book 2, item 19 refers)
Called-in by Councillors J L Lamb and A E Holland

13  School Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools 2017/18 (Pages 529 - 
534)
Minute 537 (Cabinet Book 2, item 20 refers)
Called in by Councillors J L Lamb and A E Holland

**** PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY ITEMS - None 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN - None 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 

14  Urgent Care Services Review - update (Pages 535 - 536)

15  In depth scrutiny project - Transition arrangements from children's to adult 
services 
Update

16  Exclusion of the Public 

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

**** Part II 

**** ITEMS REFERRED DIRECT FROM CABINET - Tuesday 19th January 2016 

17  Establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company for Adult Social Care and 
site feasibility study for Delaware, Priory and Viking 
The report has been circulated with the Cabinet Agenda for its meeting on 19th 
January 2016. The relevant Minute and report will be referred direct to this 
Scrutiny Committee for consideration.

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS 



18  Schools Progress Report (Pages 537 - 540)

TO: The Chairman & Members of the People Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor Salter (Chair), Councillor Hadley (Vice-Chair)
Councillors M Assenheim, B Ayling, M L Borton, S Buckley, M Butler, A Crystall, M 
W Davidson, L Davies, C J Endersby N J Folkard, D C McGlone, C J Nevin, I T 
Robertson, K R Robinson and M Stafford

Co-opted members:

Church of England Diocese – 
Mr Paul Chisnell (Voting on Education matters only)

Roman Catholic Diocese –
Mr Anthony Crowley (note - subject to confirmation) (Voting on Education matters 
only)

Parent Governors – 
(i) Mr Mark Rickett (Voting on Education matters only)
(ii) VACANT (Voting on Education matters only)

SAVS – Ms Alison Semmence (Non-Voting);
Healthwatch Southend – Mr John Cooke (Non-Voting);
Southend Carers Forum – Ms Angelina Clarke (Non-Voting)

Observers:
Youth Council
(i) James Aris (Non-voting) 
(ii)Isreal Genius (Non-Voting) 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 1st December, 2015
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor Salter (Chair)
Councillors Hadley (Vice-Chair), Assenheim, Ayling, Stafford, Butler, 
Davies, Endersby, Betson, Borton, Buckley, Folkard, McGlone, 
Nevin, *Phillips, Robertson, Robinson, 
Dr Chisnell, Mr J Cooke, Mr M Rickett and Ms A Semmence (Co-
opted members)

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: Councillors Jones and Moyies (Executive Councillors), 
Councillors Evans and Flewitt, 
Dr Atherton, S Ford, S Leftley, H Tomlinson, R Harris, R Tinlin and M 
Sinden
Youth Council Observer – I Genius

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm/8.05pm

437  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Davidson (substitute 
Cllr G Phillips) and Councillor L Davies (no substitute) and A Clarke (co-opted 
member).

438  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

(a) Councillors Jones and Moyies - interest in the referred/called-in items; 
attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011;
(b) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee update - non-
pecuniary - husband is Business Unit Director at Southend Hospital for surgical 
services including oral surgery - urology;
(c) Councillor Robinson - agenda items relating to – Public Questions; Scrutiny 
Committee update; Schools Progress Report - non-pecuniary – NHS employee 
of Trust in Southend, mentioned in report; parent of children at schools 
mentioned in the public question and report;
(d) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee update - non-
pecuniary - previous employee at Southend Hospital and as employee of 
BARTS who provide dentists to Southend;
(e) Councillor Borton – agenda item relating to – 21st Century Children’s 
Centres- non-pecuniary – School Governor at Milton Hall School and also on a 
Steering Group at Summer Court Children’s Centre; 
(f) Councillor Folkard – agenda item relating to Scrutiny Committee update – 
non-pecuniary - ambassador for fundraising team at Southend Hospital; on 
reading panel at Southend Hospital for information leaflets;

1

4



(g) Councillor Buckley – agenda item relating to Notice of Motion: HIV Testing – 
non-pecuniary – shares residential address with Councillor Flewitt;
(h) Councillor Jones – agenda item relating to Notice of Motion: HIV Testing – 
non-pecuniary – knows one of the workers;
(h) Mr M Rickett – agenda item relating to Schools Progress – non-pecuniary – 
Parent Governor at school and parent of child attending one of the schools 
mentioned in report.
(i) Mr J Cooke – agenda item relating to Schools Progress – non-pecuniary – 
parent of child attending one of the schools mentioned in report;

439  Questions from Members of the Public 

Councillor Jones, the Executive Councillor for Children & Learning responded to 
a written question from Mr Webb.

440  Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 13th October, 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th October, 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

441  Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 7th September, 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 7th September, 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

442  Notice of Motion on HIV Testing 

The Committee considered Minute 402 of Cabinet held on 10th November 2015, 
which had been called in to scrutiny. This concerned the Notice of Motion in 
relation to HIV testing, proposed by Councillor Evans and seconded by 
Councillor Flewitt and had been referred to Cabinet from the Council held on 
22nd October, 2015. 

In response to questions from Members of the Committee the Executive 
Councillor for Health & Adult Social Care agreed to explore all options to raise 
awareness.

Resolved:-

1. That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:-

“That this is a laudable motion and the Council has an on-going commitment to 
reduce the rates of late and undiagnosed HIV in Southend-on-Sea and ensure 
that these are as low as possible. However, in these times of reducing budgets 
from Central Government and forced cuts to services we offer and the limited 
data about the downward trajectory, it is not possible to commit to a target to 
halve the rate by 2020 as that would require significant extra expenditure”. 

2



2. That accordance with Standing Order 39, the matter be referred to Full 
Council for consideration.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Moyies

443  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 404 of Cabinet held on 10th November, 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to 
end September 2015. The Committee additionally had before it the Exceptions 
Report which had been circulated on 27th November 2015. 

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

444  Market Position Statement 

T
[...]
r more engagement and information.  

A letter from clinicians at Southend hospital which had been sent to NHS 
England on this matter was tabled at the meeting.  This supported the position 
to activate the static PET CT scanner already based on the Southend Hospital 
site.

The Committee noted the proposed engagement and that the consultation has 
been extended to allow for more effective and clinical engagement which will 
now conclude in January 2016 and urged NHS England to reach a decision on 
the location of the PET CT scanner and that for the reasons discussed the 
location should be Southend Hospital.

(c) School admission arrangements – sibling admission criteria - information set 
out in section 4.2 of the report – noted.

(d) Emotional wellbeing and mental health service – information set out in 
section 4.3 of the report – noted.

(e) Community dental services in Essex – information set out in section 4.4 of 
the report and at Appendix 2 – noted.

(f) update on in depth scrutiny project – Transition arrangements from children’s 
to adult services – information set out in section 5 of the report – noted.

Resolved:-

1. That the report and actions taken be noted.

2. That NELFT be invited to give an all member presentation in the new year.

3. That an urgent letter be sent to NHS England regarding the location of the 
PET-CT Scanner.

4. That Councillor Nevin replace Councillor Betson as a Member of the Joint 
Committee for complex urological cancer surgery in Essex.

4



Note: This is a Scrutiny Function.

446  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the 
grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

447  21st 
[...]
); 

 
2.4 Note that the proposed new schemes and additions (Appendices 6 

and 7) and other adjustments (Appendix 2) will result in a proposed 
capital programme of £177.6m for 2016/17 to 2019/20 (Appendix 8); 

 
2.5 Note that, of the total programme of £177.6m for the period 2016/17 

to 2019/20, the level of external funding supporting this programme 
is £59.9m (paragraph 7.1). 

 
2.6 Note that a final review is being undertaken on the 2015/16 projected 

outturn and that the results will be included in the report to Cabinet 
on 11 February 2016; 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

23

6



Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 Page 2 of 10 Report No:  
 

 

2.7 Refer this report as approved to all Scrutiny Committees and then to 
Budget Cabinet on 11 February 2016. 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Capital expenditure is defined as expenditure incurred on the enhancement, 

acquisition or creation of assets needed to provide services, such as houses, 
schools, vehicles etc.  This is in contrast to revenue expenditure which is 
spending on the day to day running costs of services such as employee costs 
and supplies and services.  Capital grants, borrowing and capital receipts can 
only be spent on capital items and cannot be used to support the revenue 
budget. However, it should be noted that revenue funding can be used to 
support capital expenditure. 

 
3.2 Under the Local Government Act 2003, from 1 April 2004, each authority can 

determine how much it can borrow within prudential limits (unsupported 
borrowing).  The Government does have powers to limit the aggregate for 
authorities for national economic reasons, or for an individual authority.   

 
3.3 Unsupported borrowing is not specifically financed by capital grant and no 

longer as a separate stream in the Government revenue grant. However, the 
Council has full discretion on how it allocates its formula grant funding. 
Therefore, any unsupported borrowing undertaken is financed from the total 
ava
[...]
(form CON29'O')  per question 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

6 Personal Search  No Charge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7 Extra Parcel Fee LLC1  per parcel 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

8 Extra Parcel Fee CON29 per parcel 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

Description of Service

LOCAL LAND CHARGES 61

159



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 
2016/17

Page 1 of 15

 Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Corporate Management Team

To
Cabinet

On
19 January 2016

Report prepared by: Joe Chesterton
Head of Finance & Resources 

Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17
All Scrutiny Committees – Executive Councillor: Councillor Ron Woodley

 A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To present for consideration a 2016/17 draft revenue budget.
 
2. Recommendations

That Cabinet;

2.1. Endorse the 2016/17 draft revenue budget and any required 
commencement of consultation, statutory or otherwise;

2.2. Note that the 2016/17 draft revenue budget has been prepared on the basis 
of a Council Tax increase of 1.99% and a new  Adult Social Care precept of 
2%;     

2.3. Note that the 2016/17 draft revenue budget has been prepared using the 
provisional local government finance settlement and that the outcome from 
the final settlement will need to be factored into the final budget proposals 
for Budget Cabinet and Budget Council;

2.4. Refer the 2016/17 draft revenue budget, as approved, for the views of all 
Scrutiny Committees, Business sector and Voluntary sector to inform 
Budget Cabinet, which will then recommend the Budget and Council Tax to 
Budget Council;

2.5. Note the Schools budget position and that the recommendations from the 
Schools Forum on 13th January 2016, as set out in Appendix 13 and 13(i) 
are referred to People Scrutiny Committee and then to Budget Cabinet and 
Budget Council.

2.6. Endorse the direction of travel for 2017/18 and beyond (Section 15); 

Agenda
Item No.

161

8



Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 
2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of People Scrutiny Committee

Date: Tuesday, 26th January, 2016
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor Salter (Chair)
Councillors M Assenheim, B Ayling, M L Borton, S Buckley, M Butler, 
Cox*, T Callaghan*, A Crystall, M W Davidson, C J Endersby N J 
Folkard, M Flewitt*, D C McGlone, C J Nevin, K R Robinson and M 
Stafford 
M Rickett, A Semmence and J Cooke (co-opted members)
*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

Councillors Jones, Moyies, Terry and Woodley (Executive 
Councillors) 
R Tinlin, S Leftley, F Abbott, D Simon, Dr Atherton, J Chesterton, B 
Martin, S Houlden, J O’Loughlin, J Lansley, H Tomlinson, A Keating 
and S Ford
Youth Council observer – I Genius

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 9.30 pm

590  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Davies (substitute Cllr 
Callaghan), Councillor I Robertson (substitute Cllr Flewitt) and Councillor Hadley 
(substitute Cllr Cox) and Mr P Chisnell (co-opted member).

On behalf of the Committee the Chairman welcomed the Council’s Head of 
Learning, Mr Brin Martin to the meeting.

591  Declarations of Interest 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:-

(a) Councillors Jones, Moyies, Terry and Woodley (Executive Councillors) – 
interest in the referred/called-in items; attended pursuant to the dispensation 
agreed at Council on 19th July 2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011.
(b) Councillor Salter – agenda item relating to CCG update - non-pecuniary - 
husband is Business Unit Director at Southend Hospital for surgical services 
including oral surgery - urology;
(c) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to Notice of Motion HIV – non-pecuniary 
- neice works at Public Health England;
(d) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to CCG update - non-pecuniary – 
employee in NHS Trust external to this area; previous employee at Southend 
Hospital;
(e) Councillor Crystall - agenda item relating to MPR - non-pecuniary – discharge 
from Hospital;
(f) Councillor Crystall - agenda item relating to CCG update - non-pecuniary - 
Partner Governor at Southend Hospital;



(g) I Genius - agenda item relating to CCG update - non-pecuniary – member of 
Southend CCG patient steering group;
(h) Councillor Robinson - agenda items relating to – CCG update; LATC; Annual 
Safeguarding - non-pecuniary – NHS employee of Trust in Southend outside scope 
of committee business;
(i) Councillor Robinson – agenda item relating to Annual Safeguarding - non-
pecuniary – employer provided a statement at section 7;
(j) M Rickett – agenda item relating to Schools Progress - non-pecuniary - Parent 
Governor at school mentioned in report;
(k) J Cooke - agenda item relating to Schools Progress – non-pecuniary - daughter 
attends school mentioned in report;
(l) J Cooke – agenda item relating to Draft General Fund Revenue Budget - non-
pecuniary – Manager of Healthwatch Service, mentioned in Appendix 12;
(m) Councillor Davidson - agenda item relating to Draft General Fund Revenue 
Budget - non-pecuniary - volunteer for Healthwatch Southend; 
(n) Councillor Jones - agenda item relating to Schools Progress – non-pecuniary – 
child in secondary school cohort in 2015;
(o) Councillor Folkard - agenda item relating to CCG update – non-pecuniary - 
ambassador for fundraising team at Southend Hospital; on reading panel at 
Southend Hospital for information leaflets;
(p) Councillor Flewitt – agenda item relating to Notice of Motion HIV – non-
pecuniary – lobby for THT and worked with Halve-It Charity;
(q) Councillor Flewitt – agenda item relating to LATC – non-pecuniary – employers 
acted as legal advisors to consultants;
(r) Councillor Flewitt – agenda item relating to AR on safeguarding – non-pecuniary 
– sits as a JP in east London area;
(s) Councillor Flewitt – agenda item relating to LATC – non-pecuniary – SEH 
mentioned during discussion – friends and relatives tenants of SEH;
(t) Councillor Assenheim – agenda item relating to LATC – Board member South 
Essex Homes - attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed by the Standards 
Committee on 19th February 2015, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011 to 
participate in the debate and vote;
(u) Councillor Terry – agenda item relating to MPR item CP 3.5 – non-pecuniary – 
ticket holder SUFC.

592  Questions from Members of the Public 

There were no questions from members of the public.

593  Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st December 2015 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 1st December 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

Note – the item relating to the HIV Notice of Motion (Minute 442 refers) was 
amended at Council on 10th December 2015 (Minute 489 refers).

594  Corporate Performance Management 2016/17 

The Committee considered Minute 557 of Cabinet held on 19th January 2016, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the Chief 



Executive on the Council’s corporate approach to performance management for 
2016/17.

With regard to the Corporate Priority Actions for 2016/17, set out in Appendix 2, 
the Corporate Director for People said that he is happy to report back to the 
Scrutiny Committee on progress on the establishment of the multi agency risk 
assessment team (action 6).

Resolved:- 

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“(i) That the corporate performance measures to be monitored via the Monthly 
Performance Report (MPR) for 2016/17, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be approved.

(ii) That the corporate priority actions, to support implementation of the Council’s 
2016/17 Corporate Priorities, as set out at Appendix 2 to the report, be 
approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Woodley

595  Draft Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2019/20 

The Committee considered Minute 560 of Cabinet held on 19th January 2016, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the 
Corporate Management Team setting out the draft programme of capital projects 
for the period 2016/17 to 2019/20.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the current approved Programme for 2016/17 to 2018/19 of £129.6m, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be noted.

2. That the changes to the approved Programme as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report, be noted.

3. That the proposed new schemes and additions to the Capital Programme for 
the period 2016/17 to 2019/20 totalling £52.7m of which £44.7m is for the 
General Fund and £8.0m for the Housing Revenue Account, as set out in 
Appendices 6 and 7 to the report, be endorsed.

4. That it be noted that the proposed new schemes and additions, as set out in 
Appendices 6 and 7 to the report, and other adjustments, as set out in Appendix 
2 to the report, will result in a proposed capital programme of £177.6m for 
2016/17 to 2019/20.
 
5. That it be noted that, of the total programme of £177.6m for the period 2016/17 
to 2019/20, the level of external funding supporting this programme is £59.9m.
 



6. That it be noted that a final review is being undertaken on the 2015/16 
projected outturn and that the results will be included in the report to Cabinet on 
11 February 2016.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function, save the approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 11th February 2016 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Woodley

596  Draft Fees & Charges 2016/17 

The Committee considered Minute 561 of Cabinet held on 19th January 2016, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the 
Corporate Management Team detailing the fees and charges for services in 
2016/17 included in the budget proposals for 2016/17.

In response to questions from the Committee about the proposed fees and 
charges set out in Appendix 1 for the Department for People, the Corporate 
Director for People said that:-
(a) with regard to the meals on wheels service – will provide information on 
numbers currently taking up the service; 
(b) with regard to transport service – confirmed that the proposed charge is £2.05 
whilst the review is undertaken on how best to deliver the service in future;
(c)  with regard to the charge for adult long stay residential care per week – will 
clarify position with regard to national guidance.

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the proposed fees and charges for each Department as set out in the 
submitted report and appendices, be endorsed.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function, save the approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 11th February 2016 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Woodley

597  Draft General Fund Revenue Budget 2016/17 

The Committee considered Minute 562 of Cabinet held on 19th January 2016, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the 
Corporate Management Team presenting the draft revenue budget for 2016/17.

In response to a question regarding the figures in the Adult Social Care & Health 
portfolio section of Appendix 1, the Council’s Head of Finance & Resources said 
that he would clarify the figures.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the 2016/17 draft revenue budget and any required commencement of 
consultation, statutory or otherwise, be endorsed.



2. That it be noted that the 2016/17 draft revenue budget has been prepared on 
the basis of a Council Tax increase of 1.99% and a new Adult Social Care 
precept of 2%.

3. That it be noted that the 2016/17 draft revenue budget has been prepared 
using the provisional local government finance settlement and that the outcome 
from the final settlement will need to be factored into the final budget proposals 
for the Cabinet and Council.

4. That the 2016/17 draft revenue budget, as endorsed, be referred to all Scrutiny 
Committees, Business sector and Voluntary sector to inform Cabinet, which will 
then recommend the budget and Council Tax to  Council.

5. That the Schools budget position and the recommendations from the Schools 
Forum on 13th January 2016, as set out in Appendix 13 and 13(i) to the 
submitted report, be noted and referred to People Scrutiny Committee and then 
to Cabinet and Council.

6. That the direction of travel for 2017/18 and beyond, as set out in section 15 of 
the report, be endorsed.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function, save the approval of the final budget 
following Cabinet on 11th February 2016 is a Council Function.
Executive Councillor:- Woodley.

598  Monthly Performance Report 

The Committee considered Minute 528 of Cabinet held on 5th January 2016, 
together with the Monthly Performance Report (MPR) covering the period to end 
November 2015, which had been circulated recently. The Committee additionally 
had before it an Exceptions Report which had been circulated on 22nd January 
2016.

In response to questions on CP 1.3, the Executive Councillor for Children & 
Learning said that she would be happy to circulate the information provided to a 
recent meeting of the Corporate Parenting Group. 

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- As appropriate to the item.

599  Reference back from Council, 10th December 2015 - Notice of Motion - 
HIV Testing 

The Committee considered Minute 527 of Cabinet held on 5th January 2016, which 
had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Director of Public 
Health. This concerned the Notice of Motion in relation to HIV testing which had 
been referred back to Cabinet at the Council meeting held on 10th December 2015 
(Minute 489 refers).



Resolved:

That the matter be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration as the report did not 
fully reflect the general will expressed at the Council meeting on 10th December 
2015.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Cllr Moyies

600  Children's Services Peer Review 

The Committee considered Minute 533 of Cabinet held on 5th January 2016, which 
had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director for 
People on the outcome of the Children’s Services Peer Review.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“1. That the Regional Peer Review Outcome letter, as set out at Appendix A to the 
submitted report, be noted.

2. That the Children’s Services Action Plan, as set out at Appendix B to the 
submitted report, be approved.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Cllr Jones

601  Annual Report on Safeguarding Children and Adults 

The Committee considered Minute 536 of Cabinet held on 5th January 2016, which 
had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director for 
People providing an annual assurance assessment in respect of the Council’s 
responsibilities for safeguarding children and adults in Southend.  

Resolved:-

1. That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

“That the submitted report be noted and that the actions detailed in paragraph 3.8 of 
the submitted report, be approved.”

2. That the independent Chair of the LSCB and SAB, Chris Doorly, be invited to give 
an all member presentation.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillors:- Cllr Jones and Cllr Moyies

602  School Admissions Arrangements for Community Schools 2017/18 

The Committee considered Minute 537 of Cabinet held on 5th January 2016, which 
had been called in to scrutiny, together with a report of the Corporate Director for 



People on the proposed published admissions numbers for community schools for 
2017/18. 

Resolved:-

That the following decision of Cabinet be noted:

“That the published admission numbers for community schools for 2017/18, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved.” 

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Cllr Jones

603  Urgent Care Services Review - update 

The Committee considered a report from NHS Southend CCG which provided an 
update on two aspects of the CCG’s work: progress on the GP services at St 
Luke’s health centre and the development of a new service co-located with A&E at 
Southend Hospital.

In response to a question from Cllr Nevin, the Council’s Scrutiny Officer agreed to 
approach NHS England information on other bids made for the GP service contract.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

604  In depth scrutiny project - Transition arrangements from children's to 
adult services 

Further to Minute 445 of the meeting held on 1st December 2015, the Committee 
received and noted an oral update on the in depth scrutiny project – ‘Transition 
arrangements from children’s to adult services’.

The evidence gathering session with invited witnesses will be held on 24th February 
2016 which other members of the Scrutiny Committee are welcome to attend if they 
wish.

Resolved:-

That update be noted.

Note:- This is a Scrutiny Function.

605  Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:-

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the items of business set out below, on the grounds 
that they would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 



exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

606  Establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company for Adult Social 
Care and site feasibility study for Delaware, Priory and Viking 

The Committee considered Minute 564 of Cabinet held on 19th January 2016, 
which had been referred direct by Cabinet, together with a report of the 
Corporate Director for People on the above. 

In response to a question, the Council’s Head of Adult Services and Housing said 
that she would provide information on the number of dementia care beds lost.

In response to a question, the Executive Councillor for Health & Adult Social 
Care agreed to provide information on the costs of engaging the consultants 
identified in the report. With regard to the LATC high level implementation plan in 
Appendix 2 to the report, the Executive Councillor confirmed that he would report 
back on implementation and the proposed governance arrangements.

Resolved:-

That the following decisions of Cabinet be noted:

 “1. That it be noted that the Financial Feasibility Study, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
the submitted report, has found that the delivery of the services (as set out in 
section 4.1.2 of the report) through a Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) is 
the most viable option.
 
2. That the incorporation of the LATC as a company limited by shares be approved.

3. That a fully costed proposal be developed for the creation of new care facilities 
on the Priory site to be operated by the LATC, including full details of funding and 
financing implications, given that the independent Site Feasibility Study, as set out 
in  Appendix 4 of the report, has established there is a clear Business Case.

4. That the Business Case for the LATC together with the draft Business Plan (as 
set out in the report and Appendices 1-3) be approved and that the Head of 
Finance & Resources, in consultation with Corporate Director for People and the 
Executive Councillor for Health & Adult Social Care, be authorised to approve the 
LATC's final Business Plan.  

5. That all necessary consultations with service users, carers etc, be undertaken in 
connection with the proposal that the LATC should take over and carry out all those 
services currently provided in-house as set out in section 4.1.2 of the report. 

6. That all necessary consultations with existing staff and trade unions be 
undertaken in connection with the TUPE transfer involved.

7. That the Corporate Director for People, in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Health & Adult Social Care, be authorised to consider responses to 
the consultation undertaken (referred to in 5 and 6 above) and to make such 
amendment to the proposals (including if appropriate withdrawing them) to change 
the delivery of the services.



8. That subject to 7 above, the Corporate Director for People, in consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Health & Adult Social Care, be authorised to finalise 
arrangements between the Council and the LATC to enable the LATC to carry out 
all those services currently provided in-house (as set out in section 4.1.2 of the 
report) and to authorise them to approve, in consultation with the Head of Legal & 
Democratic Services and Head of Finance & Resources, the terms of any such 
contract for services, shareholder's agreement, funding agreement and leases or 
licences for Delaware House, Priory House and the Viking Day Centre (between 
the Council and the LATC) as may be necessary to give effect to such 
arrangements.

9. That subject to 7 and 8 above, the financial support package for the LATC as set 
out in section 4.1.10 of the report, be approved and to note that this will be repaid 
by the LATC.

10. That the Site Feasibility Study as set out in Appendix 4 of the report, which has 
demonstrated the feasibility of developing a dedicated dementia facility and the 
reprovision of a learning disability day centre on the Priory House site, be noted 
and that officers be requested to develop fully costed proposals for submission to 
Cabinet later in the year.”

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Moyies

607  Schools Progress Report 

The Committee received and considered a report of the Corporate Director for 
People which informed the Committee on the current position with regard to 
schools causing concern and also Academy developments.

Resolved:-

That the report be noted.

Note:- This is an Executive Function.
Executive Councillor:- Jones

Chairman:


